SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 610

By COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

April 24

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete "90.390,". 1 In line 3, delete "and 609.105; and" and insert ", 609.105 and 659A.400;". In line 4, after "346.690" insert "; and declaring an emergency". Delete lines 6 and 7 and insert: 5 "SECTION 1. Sections 2 and 3 of this 2013 Act are added to and made a part of ORS 659A.103 to 659A.145. "SECTION 1a. ORS 346.687 is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 659.". Delete lines 9 through 13 and insert: 8 "(1) 'Assistance animal' means a dog or other animal designated by administrative rule that has 10 been individually trained to perform tasks for the benefit of an individual.". Delete lines 20 through 23. 11 12 On page 2, delete lines 1 and 2. 13 In line 3, delete "(6)" and insert "(4)". Delete lines 5 through 12. 14 15 On page 3, delete lines 27 through 45. On page 4, delete lines 1 through 16. 16 In line 17, delete "7" and insert "4". 17 18 Delete lines 26 and 27 and insert: 19 "(2) As used in this section, 'assistance animal' has the meaning given that term in section 2 20 of this 2013 Act.". 21 In line 35, delete "8" and insert "5". 22 On page 5, delete lines 25 and 26 and insert: "(6) As used in this section, 'assistance animal' has the meaning given that term in section 2 23 24 of this 2013 Act.". 25 In line 27, delete "9" and insert "6". In line 30, delete "10" and insert "7". 26 27 After line 32, insert: 28 "SECTION 8. ORS 659A.400 is amended to read:
- "(2) However, a place of public accommodation does not include any institution, bona fide club or place of accommodation which is in its nature distinctly private.".

"659A.400. (1) A place of public accommodation, subject to the exclusion in subsection (2) of this section, means any place or service offering to the public accommodations, advantages, facilities or

privileges whether in the nature of goods, services, lodgings, amusements, transportation or oth-

35 In line 33, delete "11" and insert "9".

29

30 31

32

erwise.

Delete lines 35 through 44 and insert:

"SECTION 10. (1) Sections 2 and 3 of this 2013 Act, the amendments to ORS 167.352, 346.687, 346.991, 609.105 and 659A.400 by sections 4 to 8 of this 2013 Act and the repeal of ORS 346.610, 346.620, 346.630, 346.640, 346.650, 346.660, 346.685 and 346.690 by section 9 of this 2013 Act apply to events occurring on or after the effective date of this 2013 Act. Sections 2 and 3 of this 2013 Act, the amendments to ORS 346.687 and 346.991 by sections 5 and 7 of this 2013 Act and the repeal of ORS 346.610, 346.620, 346.630, 346.640, 346.650, 346.660, 346.685 and 346.690 by section 9 of this 2013 Act do not affect any cause of action for violations of ORS 346.620, 346.630, 346.650, 346.660, 346.660, 346.660, 346.685 or 346.690 occurring prior to the effective date of this 2013 Act or any action to recover damages under ORS 346.687 based on actions occurring prior to the effective date of this 2013 Act."

On page 6, after line 5, insert:

"SECTION 11. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect on its passage.".

SA to SB 610